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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE, 

1849. 



LINCOLN FLAX AND HEMP CO~IP ANY.-CITY OF PORTLAND. 

An act to incorporate the Lincoln Flax and Hemp Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and IIouse of Representat'ives 
in Legislctture assembled, as follows: 

That Hor'l.ce P. Hnbbard, Dimon Hubbard, Abel Merrill, 
Joseph Merrill, Uriah Jack and ObedlVIerrill, together with their 
associates and successors, are hereby constituted and made a 
body corporate and politic, by the name of the Lincoln Flax 
and Hemp Oompany, with all the powers and privileges, and 
subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of 
this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and they are 
hereby authorized to hold and use a capital stock of twenty 
thousand dollars. 

[Approved July 24, 1849.] 

An act additional concel'l1ing the city of Portland. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and H01tSe of Repl'esentatives 
in Legislat1tl'e assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. The city council of the city of Portland is hereby 
authorized and empowered to make, ordain and publish such 
rules and regulations in relation to the preservation of Portland 
harbor, including all of said harbor within the limits of said 
city, and extending to low water mark on the shore of Oape 
Elizabeth, as may seem necessary and expedient. And said 
city council is further authorized to provide for the regulation 
and management of all vessels within the limits aforesaid, and 
all other matters having relation thereto, and for the purposes 
aforesaid to pass such ordinances as may be necessary and ex~ 
pedient, and as shall not be inconsistent with the constitution 
and laws of the United States, and of this state; and to affix 
such penalties for the breach of any of such regulations as may 
be deemed proper, to be recovered in an action of debt, in the 
name, and for the use of said city, in any court of competent 
jurisdiction. 

SECT. 2. For the better effecting the purposes of this act, 
said city council are further authorized to appoint such officer 
or officers as may be deemed necessary. 

[Appl'ovecl July 24, 1849.] 
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